Message

From: Denny Chittick [decmhoney@yahoo.com] ———
Sent: 9/3/2014 1:40:26 PM oo
To: Scott Menaged [smena98754@aol.com] 7’3} ey
Subject: victor | EXH. NO._(&i ;
=l )2 |
| Kelly 8. Oglesby CR 50178 |
i v ———————rt
Py ‘ PR,
Victor Gojcaj

is his name.
ask louie plz

can you give me the trustee's number on 8619 E Columbus Ave
thx
dc

DenSco Investment Corp
www.denscoinvestment.com
602-469-3001 C
602-532-7737 f
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Message

From: Dcmoney {demoney@vyahoo.com)

Sent: 9/29/2015 1:42:58 PM

To: Victor Gojcaj [victorgojcaj@yahoo.com}
Subject: Re: Daniel Scott - Matrix Investment Network
Wished [ shorter it!

On Sep 29, 2015, at 1.40 PM, Victor Gojcaj <victorgojcaj@vahoo.com™> wrote:

Did v buy VW

On Sep 29, 2015, at 1:07 PM, Denny Chittick <dcmoney@yahoo.com> wrote;

Anyone know him and have an
opinion on him?
dc

DenSco Investment Corp
www.denscoinvestment.com 602-
469-3001 C 602-532-7737 f
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September 4, 2014

-

CNG Insurance Associates, Inc.
Kelly 3. Oglesby CR 50178

Courtney Martlage

15433 N Tatum Blvd Ste#101
Phoenix, AZ 85032
Courtney:

I would like to have an email or faxed copy of the properties insurance for the following
address:

8619 E Columbus Ave., Scottsdale, AZ 85251
For the following Borrower/Insured:

Victor Gojcaj

BORROWER/INSURED NAMED ABOVE, WILL BE PAYING THE PREMIUM.
Effective: September 4, 2014
Loan #: 5517 Loan Amount. $209,000.00

I am the lender for this property and would like to be listed as a Mortgagee and Co-
Beneficiary on the insurance policy.

DenSco Investment Corporation
6132 W. Victoria Place
Chandler, AZ 85226

You may EMAIL (dcmoney@yahoo.com) or fax it to me at 602-532-7737 (no cover
sheet necessary) thank you for your help.

Sincerely,
Denny J. Chittick
6132 W, Victoria Place Chandler, AZ 85226

Cell: 602-469-3001 Home: 480-636-1180 Fax: 602-532-7737
denscoinvestment.com demoeney @vabga.com
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NOTE SECURED BY DEED OF TRUST

$209,000.00 Phoenix, AZ (Date): September 4, 2014
Property Address: §619 E Columbus Ave., Scottsdale, AZ 85251

For value received, Victor Gojeaj("Maker") promises to pay to the order of DenSco Investment Corporation or
assigns (the "Holder"), at 6132 W. Victoria Place, Chandler, AZ 85226 (or at such other place as the Holder may
designate in writing), in lawful U.S. money the principal sum of $209,000.00($Two Hundred Nine Thousand Dollars
and No Cents) plus interest calculated on the basis of 2 360-day year and charged for the actual number of days
elapsed, from the date hereof until paid on the principal balance from time to time outstanding.

Interest shall accrue on the principal sum outstanding at the rate of eighteen percent (18%) per annum, and shall be
payable monthly commencing one month from the date hereof (provided, however, that if there is no comparable date in
the following month to the date on which this Note is executed, monthty installments of interest hereunder shall be due
and payable on the last day of each of the five succeeding months). The entire principal balance, together with all unpaid
accrued interest, shall be due and payable as a balloon payment on March 4, 2015, the date six months from the date of
funding under this Note, or upon any earlier acceleration (the "Maturity Date"). If any payment becomes past due for
more than five calendar days, Maker shall pay to Holder, in addition to the amount of the overdue payment, a late charge
equal to ten percent (10%) of the unpaid accrued interest element of such overdue payment.

In addition to any late charge on past due pavments, interest will accrue at the rate of twenty-nine percent (29%) per
annum ("Default Interest") on the unpaid principal balance upon the occurrence of a "Default” (hereafter defined). A
"Default" shall occour (i) if any instaliment of accrued interest is not paid within 5 days of the date such payment was due,
(ii) if the Note and all outstanding charges are not paid by the Maturity Date (for which no grace period 1s allowed), (iii)
if there is a failure to comply with any of the terms of this Note or the Deed of Trust or guaranty which secures this Note,
(iv) upon any bankruptey, insolvency, dissolution or fraudulent conveyance by Maker, (v) upon any seizure, attachment
ot levy of Maker's assets, or (vi) upon the occurrence of any default under any other obligation of Maker to Holder.
Further, at Holder's option after Default, all remaining unpatd principal and accrued interest shall become due and
payable immediately without notice (other than any declaration prescribed in applicable sections of the agreements under

which such events of default arose), presentment, demand or protest, all of which hereby are waived. TIME IS OF THE
ESSENCE.

Maker agrees to an effective rate of interest that is the above rate, plus any additional rate of interest resulting from
charges or benefits received by Holder which a court or goveming agency deems to be in the nature of interest paid. All
payments on this Note shall be applied first in payment of any costs, fees or charges incurred in connection with the
indebtedness evidenced hereby, then to Defanlt Interest accrued, then (o interest accrued, and then to reduce principal.
This Note is secured by a Deed of Trust executed contemporaneously herewith.

Maker waives demand, diligence and presentment for payment, protest, and notice of extension, dishonor, protest and
nonpayment of this Note. If Default occurs, Maker promises to pay all costs of collection, court and foreclosure, including
reasonable attorneys' fees. No renewal or extension of this Note, delay in enforcing any right of Holder under this Note,
acceptance of any late payment, or assigninent by Holder of this Note shall copstitute a waiver of Holder's right to exercise any
of its rights during the continpance of any Default or upon a subsequent Default, or otherwise limit the liability of Maker., All
rights of Holder under this Note are cumulative and may be exercised concurrently or consecutively at Holder's option.

it any one or more of the provisions of this Note are determined to be unenforceable, in whole or in part, for any reason, the
remaining provisions shall remain fully operative. This Note shali be construed in accordance with the laws of the State of
Arizona, irrespective of its choice of law principles. This Note shall be binding npon Maker and its successors and assigns.

Signed this date:

Borrower:Victor Gojcaj By: X
Name & Title:_Victor Gojcaj.an unmarried man

. Kelly 8.
Personally Guaranteed by: X Printed Name: X olly S. Oglesby R 50178

357665v1 Monthly Installments 61512007
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WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO:

DenSco Investment
6132 W. Victoria Place
Chandler, AZ 85226

SPACE ABQOVE THIS LINE IS FOR RECORDER'S USE ONLY

DEED OF TRUST AND ASSIGNMENT OF RENTS
Date: September 4, 2014
TRUSTOR: Victor Gojcaj, an unmarried man
Address: 10055 E Mountain View Lake Dr., #205, Scotisdale, AZ 85258
BENEFICIARY: DenSco Investment Corporation, an Arizona corporation ("Lender”)
Address: 6132 W. Victoria Place, Chandler, AZ 85226
TRUSTEE: Les Zieve
Address: 40 N Central Ave,, #1400, Phoenix, AZ 85004

PROPERTY in the County of Maricopa, State of Arizona, described as: Lot 1960, Subdivision

Park Scottsdale 15, in the Book {30, of Maps, Page 36, in the plat record in the Recorder's Office of Maricopa
County, Arizona,

Street address: 8619 E Columbus Ave., Scotisdale, AZ 85251

WITNESSETH THAT Borrower does hereby imevocably grant, bargain, sell and convey to Trustee, in trust,
with power of sale, the above-described real property;

TOGETHER WITH all the improvements now or hereafter erected on the Property, and all easements,
appurtenances and fixtures now or hereafter a part of the Property, and all rents, issues and profits thereof,
SUBIJECT, HOWEVER, to the right, power and authority hereinafter given to and conferred upon Lender to
collect and apply such rents, issues and profits. All replacements and additions also shall be covered by this
Deed of Trust, All of the foregoing is referred to in this Deed of Trust as the "Property."

FOR THE PURPOSE OF SECURING:

A. Performance of each and every agreement of Borrower herein contained. B. Payment of the principal sum of
$209.000.00 (U.S. $Two Hundred Nine Thousand Dollars and No Cents). This debt is evidenced by
Borrower's NOTE or NOTES dated the same date as this DEED OF TRUST, and any extension or renewal
thereof (collectively, if applicable, the "Note"). C. Payment of all additional sums and interest thercon which at
any time now or hercafter are owed by Borrower to Lender, or its successors or assigns. D. Payment of any
amounts hereafter advanced by Lender or paid on behalf of Borrower to perform any duties or obligations of
Borrower hereunder, or otherwise to protect the Property or the lien of this Deed of Trust.

TO PROTECT THE SECURITY OF THIS DEED OF TRUST, BORROWER AGREES:

1. Borrower has the right to grant and convey the Property and that Property is unencumbered, except for
encumbrances of record. Borrower warrants and will defend generally the title to the Property against all claims
and demands, subject to any encumbrances of record.

356274v3 512212007
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2. Borrower shall promptly pay when due the principal of and interest on the debt evidenced by the Note
and any prepayment and late charges due under the Note,

3. Unless applicable law provides otherwise, all payments received by Lender under Paragraph 2 shall be
applied first in payment of any costs or charges, then to Default Interest (as defined in the Note) accrued, then to
interest accrued, and then to reduce principal.

4. Borrower shall pay all taxes, assessments, charges, fines and impositions attributable to the Property
which may attain priority over this Deed of Trust, and leaschold payments or ground rents, if any. Borrower
shall promptly furnish to Lender all notices of amounts to be paid under this Paragraph 4. Borrower shall
promptly furnish to Lender receipts evidencing the payments.

5. Borrower shall promptly discharge any lien in which has priority over this Deed of Trust unless
Borrower: (a) agrees in writing to the payment of the obligation secured by the lien in a manner acceptable to
Lender; (b) contests in good faith the lien by, or defends against enforcement of the lien in, legal procecdings
which in Lender's opinion operate to prevent the enforcement of lien; or {c) secures from the holder of the lien
an agreement satisfactory to Lender subordinating the lien to this Deed of Trust. If Lender determines that any
part of the Property is subject to a lien which may attain priority over this Deed of Trust, Lender may give
Bormrower a notice identifying the lien. Borrower shall satisfy the lien or take one or more actions set forth
within 10 days of the beginning of notice.

6. Borrower shall keep said Property in good condition and repair; not to remove or demolish any building
thereon unless part of the construction plan approved in writing by Lender; to complete or restore promptly and
in good and workmanlike manner any building which may be constructed, damaged or destroyed thereon and to
pay when due all claims for labor performed and materials furnished therefor; to comply with all laws affecting
said Property or requiring any alterations or improvements to be made thereon; not to commit or permit waste
thereof; not to commit, suffer or permit any act upon said Property in violation of law; to cultivate, irrigate,
fertilize, fumigate, prune and do all other acts which from the character or use of said Property may be
reasonably necessary, the specific enumerations herein not excluding the general.

7. Bomower shall provide, maintain and deliver to Lender fire insurance and general liability insurance on
the Property satisfactory to and with loss payable to Lender. The amount collected under any fire or other
insurance policy may be applied by Borrower upon any indebtedness secured hereby and in such order as
Bomower may determine, or at option of Borrower the entire amount so collected or any part thereof may be

released to Lender. Such application or release shall not cure or waive any default or notice of default hereunder
or invalidate any act done pursuant to such notice.

8. Bormrower shall appear in and defend any action or proceeding purporting to affect the security hereof or
the rights or powers of Lender or Trustee; and to pay all costs and expenses, including cost of evidence of title
and attorneys' fees in a reasonable sum, in any such action or proceeding in which Lender or Trustee may
appear.

9. Borrower shail pay immediately and without demand all sums expended by Lender or Trustee pursuant
to the provisions hereof, with interest from date of expenditure, at the rate of interest found on the Note.

10. Borrower shall not cause or permit the presence, use, disposal, storage or release of any Hazardous
Substances on or in the Property. Borrower shall not do or allow anyone else to do, anything affecting the
Property that is in violation of any Environmental Law. The preceding two sentences shall not apply to the
presence, use or storage on the Property of small immaterial quantities of Hazardous Substances that are
generally recognized to be appropriate to normal cleaning and maintenance purposes of a commercial or
residential property. Borrower shall promptly give Lender written notice of any investigation, claim, demand,
lawsuit or other action by any governmental or regulatory agency or private party involving the Property or any
Hazardous Substance or Environmental Law of which Borrower has actual or constructive knowledge. 1f

)
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Borrower learns, or is notified by any governmental or regulatory authority, that any removable or other
remediation of any Hazardous Substance affecting the Property is necessary, Borrower shall promptly take all
necessary remedial actions in accordance with Environmental Laws. As used in this Paragraph 10, "Hazardous
Substances" are those substances defined as toxic or hazardous substances by Environmental Law and the
following substances: gasoline, kerosene, other flammable or toxic petroleum products, toxic pesticides or
herbicides, volatile solvents, materials containing asbestos, formaldehyde or dioxins, and radicactive materials.
As used in this Paragraph 10, "Environmental Law" means all federal laws and laws of the state, county and city
of the jurisdiction where the Property is located that relates to health, safety or environmental protection.

IT IS MUTUALLY AGREED:

11. Should Borrower fail to make any payment or to do any act as herein provided, then Lender or Trustee,
but without obligation so to do and without notice to or demand upon Borrower and without releasing Borrower
from any obligation hereof, may: (a) make or do the same in such manner and to such extent as either may deem
necessary to protect the security hereof, Lender or Trustee being authorized to enter upon said Property for such
purposes; (b) appear in and defend any action or proceeding purporting to affect the security hereof or the rights
or powers of Lender or Trustee; (¢} pay, purchase, contest or compromise any encumbrance, charge or lien
which in the judgement of either appears to be prior or superior hereto; and (d) in exercising any such powers, or
in enforcing this Deed of Trust by foreclosure, pay necessary expenses, employ counsel and pay his reasonable
fees. Any amounts dispersed by Lender under this Paragraph 11 shall become additional debt of Borrower's,
secured by this Deed of Trst unless Borrower and Lender agree to other terms of payment, these amounts shall
be payable, with interest, upon demand from Lender to Bomrower.

12. Any award of damages in connection with any condemnation for public use of or injury to said Property
or any part thercof is hereby assigned and shall be paid to Lender who may apply or release such monies
received by it in the same manner and with the same effect as above provided for disposition of proceeds of fire
or other insurance.

13. TIME IS OF THE ESSENCE IN EACH COVENANT OF THIS DEED OF TRUST,; and that by
accepting payment of any sums secured hereby afier its due date, Lender does not waive its right either to
require prompt payment when due of all other sums so secured or to declare default for failure to pay.

14. At any time or from time to time, without liability therefor and without notice, upon wntten request of
Lender and presentation of this Deed of Trust and said Note for endorsement, and without affecting the personal
liability of any person for payment of the indebtedness secured hereby, Trustee may: (a) reconvey all or any part
of said Property; consent to the making of any may or plat thereof; (b) join in granting any casement thereon; or
(c) join in any extension agreement or any agreement subordinating the lien or change hereof.

15. As additional security, Borrower hereby gives to, confers upon and assigns to Lender the right, power
and authority during the continence of these Trusts, to collect the rents, issues and profits of said Property,
reserving unto Borrower the right, prior to any default by Lender payment of any indebtedness secured hereby
or in performance of any agreement hereunder, to collect and retain such rents, issues and profits as they become
due and payable. Upon any such default, Lender may at any time without notice, either in person, by agent or
by a receiver to be appointed by a court, and without regard to the adequacy of any security for the indebtedness
hereby secured, enter upon and take possession of said Property or any part hereof, in its own name sue for or
otherwise collect such rents, issues and profits, including those past due and unpaid, and apply the same, less
costs and expenses of operation and collection, including reasonable attorneys' fees, upon any indebtedness
secured hereby, and in such order as Lender may determine. The entering upon and taking possession of said
Property, the collection of such rents, issues and profits and the application thereof as aforesaid, shall not cure or
waive any default or notice of default hereunder or invalidate any act dong pursuant to such notice,

16. The failure of Borrower to comply fully with the terms of the Note or this Deed of Trust shall constitute
an immediate default hereunder, and the occurrence of any default under any other notes or deeds of trust
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between the parties securing any other indebtedness owed by Borrower to Lender shall also constitute.a defanlt
under this Deed of Trust. Upon any such default, Lender shall have the right, at its election, to accelerate
immediately any or all of the loans, and proceed to enforce all of Lender's rights, in accordance with Arizona

law, including without limitation, the right to foreclose any or all of the deeds of trust and pursue a deficiency
judgment(s).

If the Property is sold, assigned or transferred, whether voluntarily, involuntarily, or by operation of law, the
entire principal balance together with accrued interest and all other charges shall become immediately due and
payable.

17. Notice of sale having been given as then required by law, and not less than the time required by law
having elapsed, Trustee, without demand on Borrower, shall sell said Property at the time and place fixed by it
in satd notice of sale, erther as a whole or in separate parcels and in such order as it may determine, at public
auction to the highest bidder for cash in lawful money of the United States, payable at time of sale. Trustee
shall deliver to the purchaser its deed conveying the Property so sold, but without any covenant or warranty
express or implied. The recitals in such deed of any matters or facts shall be conclusive proof of the truthfulness
thereof. Any person, including Borrower, Trustee or Lender, may purchase at such sale.

After deducting all costs, fees and expenses of Trustee and of this Trust, including cost of evidence of title and
reasonable attorneys' fees in connection with sale, Trustee shall apply the proceeds of sale to payment of; all
sums then secured hereby and all other sums due under the terms hereof, with accrued interest; and all other
sums then secured hereby; and the remainder, if any, to the person or persons legally entitled thereto, or as
provided in A.R.S. § 33-812. To the extent penmitted by law, an action may be maintained by Lender to recover
a deficiency judgment for any balance due hereunder Lender may foreclose this Deed of Trust as a realty
mortgage.

If Property under this Deed of Trust is located in more than one county, regardiess of whether Property is
contiguous or not, Trustee may sell all Property in any one of the counties in which part of Property is located;

and unless Trustee receives contrary written instructions from Lender or Borrower, Trustee may sell all Property
either in parcels or in whole.

If indebtedness secured hereby is secured by one or more other deeds of trust, the upor default of Borrower in
payment of indebtedness or performance of any other agreement with Lender, Trustee may sell Property subject
to this Deed of Trust and to any other deeds of trust securing said indebtedness at Trustee's sale conducted
serially.

Trustee is not obligated to notify any party hereto of pending sale under any other deeds of trust, or of any action
or proceeding in which Borrower, Lender or Trustee shall be a party, unless brought by Trustee

18. This Deed of Trust applics to, inures to the benefit of, and binds all parties hereto, their heirs, legatees,
devisees, administrators, executors, successors and assigns. The term Lender shall mean the holder and owner
of the Note secured hereby, or, if the Note has been pledged, the pledgee thereof. In this Deed of Trust,
whenever the context so requires, the masculine gender includes the feminine and/or neuter, and the singular
number includes the plural.

19. Lender may, for any reason or cause, from time to time remove Trustce and appoint a substitute/
successor trustee to any Trustee appointed hereunder, and when any such substitution has been filed for record
in the Office of the Recorder of the County in which the Property herein described is situated, it shall be
conclusive evidence of the appointment of such trustee or trustees. Without conveyance to the Property, the
successor trustee shall succeed to all the title, power and duties conferred upon Trustee herein and by applicable
law.
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20, The Note or a partial interest in the Note (together with this Deed of Trust) may be sold one or more
times without notice to Borrower. A sale may result in the change of the person who collects monthly psyments
due under the Note and this Deed of Trust.

21. Borrower/mortgagor hereby waives, releases and discharges any homestead exemption claimed or
declared against Property,

22. If any term or provision of this Deed of Trust is held invalid or unenforceable by a court or arbitrator of
competent jurisdiction, such terms shall be reduced or otherwise iodified by such court or arbiteator to the
minimem extent necessary to make it valid and enforceable. If such term or provision cannot be so modified, it
shall be severed and the remaining terms and provisions of this Deed of Trust shall be interpreted in such a way
as to give maximum validity and enforceability to this Deed of Trust. The remaining terms and provisions
hereof shall continue in full force and effect.

23. Upon payment of all sums secured by this Deed of Trust, Lender shall release this Deed of Trust
without charge to Borrower, except that Borrower shall pay amy recordation costs.

Upon written request of Lender stating that all sums secured hereby have been paid, and upon sprrender of this
Deed of Trust and said Note to Trustee for cancellation and retention and upon payment of its fees, Trustes shall
reconvey, without warririty, the Property then held thereunder. The recitals in aisy reconveyance executed under
this Deed of Trust of any matters or facts shall be conclusive proof of the truthfuiness thereof. Borrower in such
reconveyance may be-described as “the person or persons legally entitled thereto.”

Request is hereby made that a copy of any notice of default and a copy of any notice of sale hereunder be mailed
to Borrower at its/his’her address hereinbefore set forth,

BORROWER: Victor Gojeaj
NAME and Title of Prificipal Borrower: Victor Gojcai. an unmagried man

Signature By:

STATEOF ARIZONA )
}ss.
COUNTY OF MARICOPA )

This Instrument was acknowledged before me this
By: Victor Gojesj

Commission Expires;___ - 215
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Date: September 4, 2014 Name:(s)Victor Gojcaj

DO NOT RECORD
CONTINUING PERSONAL GUARANTY

THIS GUARANTY, dated as of the below written date, is made and given by the undersigned guarantors, jointly
and severally (collectively, "Guarantor"), in favor of DenSco Investment Corporation ("Lender”).

Recitals: Lender is prepared to extend a loan to an entity of which Guarantor is a principal (Debtor"), such
indebtedness to be evidenced by a promissory note (the “Note"). It is a condition precedent, arong others, to
Lender's agreement to extend credit to Debtor that this Guaranty be executed and delivered by Guarantor.
Guarantor expects to derive benefits from the extension of credit to Debtor. Therefore, Guarantor is providing this
Guaranty at the request of Debtor to induce Lender to extend such financial accommodations to Debtor.

In consideration of the foregoing and for other good and valuable consideration, Guarantor agrees as follows:

The Guaranty. Guarantor (if more than one, jointly and severally), absolutely, irrevocably and unconditionally
guarantees and promises to pay to Lender, upon demand: (i) the principal amount, accrued interest, and all other
sums payable or to become payable under the Note, or at the election of Lender any one or more installments
thereof, if Debtor fails to pay punctually any one or more amounts when due under the Note (principal, interest
and/or other charges) at the time and in the manner provided therein; (ii) all other obligations of Debtor to Lender
arising under or in connection with the Note, including the deed of trust securing the Note, any agreement between
Debtor and Lender executed and delivered in connection with the property described in the deed of trust, and all
other documents and instruments evidencing, securing, or executed or delivered in connection with the Note and
all other agreements between Debtor and Lender; and {iii) all other obligations of Debtor to Lender, howsoever
arising and of any nature whatsoever, and regardless of whether any such obligations indicate that they are
intended to be guaranteed by this Guaranty.

The word "obligations" is used in its most comprehensive sense and includes any and all advances, debts, charges,
obligations and liabilities of Debtor previously, now or hereafter made, incurred or created, with or without notice
to Guarantor, whether voluntary or involuntary, and however arising, whether due or not due, absolute or
contingent, liquidated or unliquidated, determined orundetermined, and whether recovery upon such indebtedness
may be or hereafter become barred by any statute of limitations, and whether such indebtedness may be or
hereafter become otherwise unenforceable {collectively, the principal amount of the Note together with all other
obligations specified above, the "Obligations™").

Continuing Guaranty. The liability and obligation of Guarantor hereunder shall survive and absolutely,
unconditionally and completety continue in full force and effect until indefeasible payment and performance in fisll
of the Obligations, notwithstanding any termination of Debtor’s liability by operation of law or bankruptcy, and
notwithstanding that the Obligations or any part thereof is deemed to have been paid ordischarged by operation of
law or by some act or agreement of Lender. For purposes of this Guaranty, the Obligations shall be deemed to be
paid only to the extent that Lender actually receives immediately available funds. Guarantor shall remain liable
for any deficiency remaining if Lender elects to enforce the Note or foreclose any security interest or agreement
securing all or any part of the Obligations, including without limitation the exercise of the private power of sale
under the deed of trust, whether or not the liability of Debtor for such deficiency is discharged pursuant to statute,
Jjudicial decision or otherwise; and Guarantor agrees not to assert the benefits of any statutory provision limiting
the right of Lender to recover a deficiency judgment, or to proceed otherwise against any person or entity obligated
for payment of the Obligations, after any foreclosure or sale of any security for the Obligations.

Actions Not Required. Guarantor waives any and all right to cause a marshalling of the assets of Debtor or any
other action by any court or other govermnment body with respect thereto or to cause Lender to proceed against any
other person liable in respect of the Obligations or against any security for the Obligations, or to pursue any other
recourse which Lender may have with respect thereto, and Guarantor further waives and agrees not to assert: (i)
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any right to require Lender to pursue any other remedy available to Lender, or to pursue any remedy in any
particular order or manner, (i) the benefit of any statute of limitations affecting Guarantor's liability hereunder or
the enforcement hereof; (fii) demand, diligence, presentment for payment, protest and demand, and notice of
extension, dishonor, protest, demand, nonpayment and acceptance of this Guaranty; (iv) notice of the existence,
creation or incurring of new or additional indebtedness of Debtor to Lender; (v) the benefits of any statutory
provision limiting the liability of a surety, including without limitation the provisions of A.R.S. §§ 12-1641 er seq.
and of Rule 17(f) of the Arizona Rules of Civil Procedure; and (vi) any defense arising by reason of any disability
or other defense of Debtor or by reason of the cessation from anty cause whatsoever (other than payment in full) of
the liability of Debtor for the Obligations. Guarantor further acknowledges that time is of the essence with respect
to its obligations under this Guaranty.

No Subrogation. Notwithstanding any payment or payments made by Guarantor hercunder or any setoff or
application of funds of Guarantor by Lender, Guarantor shall not be entitled to be subrogated to any of the rights
of Lender against Debtor for the payment of the Obligations, and hereby waives any right to enforce any remedy
that Lender now has, or may hereafter have, against Debtot, and any benefit of, and any right to participate in, any
security now or hereafter held by Lender. Guarantor agrees not to seek, and agrees it will not be entitled to seek,
any contribution or reimbursement from Debtor until all amounts owing to Lender by Debtor on account of the
Obligations are irrevocably paid in full. Notwithstanding any of the foregoing, to the extent (i) any right of
subrogation which Guarantor may have pursuant to this Guaranty or otherwise, or (i) any right of reimbursement
or contribution or similar right against Debtor, would result in Guarantor being a "creditor” of Debtor within the
meaning of Section 547 of Title I of the United States Bankruptcy Code as now in effect or hereafter amended, or
any comparable provision of any successor statute, Guarantor irrevocably waives such right of subrogation,
reimbursement or contribution.

Bankruptcy of Debtor. Guarantor expressly agrees that it shall remain liable under this Guaranty for all
Obligations arising after the filing of a petition or the commencement of any proceeding by or against Debtor
under any bankruptcy or insolvency laws, and that any discharge of any of the Obligations pursuant to any such
bankruptcy or similar law or any other law shall not diminish, discharge or otherwise affect in any way its
obligations under this Guaranty, and that upon the institution of any of the above actions, such Obligations shalt be
enforceable against it. If, as a result of any bankruptey or insolvency of Debior, or for any other reason, Lender is
required to retum or restore any payment previcusly made to Lender of all or any part of the Obligations, the
liability of Guarantor hereunder shall be reinstated and revived with respect to that amount as though such amount
had never been received by Lender.

Remedies. All remedies afforded to Lender by this Guaranty are separate and cumulative remedies and Guarantor
agrees that no one of such remedies, whether or not exercised by Lender, shall be decmed to be in exclusion of any
of the other remedies available to Lender and shall in no way limit or prejudice any other legal or equitable remedy
which Lender may have hereunder, at law or in equity with respect to the Obligations. Mere delay or failure to act
shall not preclude the exercise or enforcement of any rights and remedies available to Lender. The obligations of
Guarantor hereunder are sepatate and independent of the Obligations of Debtor and of any other guarantor, and a
separate action or actions may be brought and prosecuted against Guarantor whether action is brought against
Debtor or any other guarantor, or whether any other guarantor is joined in any action or actions.

Authotizations. Guarantor anthorizes Lender, without notice or demand and without affecting Guarantor's liability
hereunder, from time to time, to: {i) renew, modify, compromise, extend, accelerate or otherwise change the time
for payment of, or otherwise change the terms of the Obligations or any part thereof;, (ii) take and hold security for
the payment of the Obligations, and enforce, exchange, substitute, subordinate, waive or release any such security;
(iii) proceed against such security and direct the order or manner of sale of such security as Lender in its discretion
may determine; and {iv) apply any and all payments from Debtor, Guarantor ot any other guarantor, or recoveries
from such security, in such order or manner as Lender in its discretion may determine.

Costs and Expenses. ‘Guarantor agrees to pay or reimburse Lender on demand for all expenses (including
reasonable attorneys' fees) incurred by Lender in enforcing this Guaranty against Guarantor, or anising out of orin
connection with any failure of Guarantor to fully and timely perform the obligations of Guarantor hereunder,
whether or not a suit is filed.

3566572 2 S22/2007
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this Guaranty in any court of competent jurisdiction, end GUARANTOR EXPRESSLY CONSENTS TO THE
JURISDICTION OF MARICOPA COUNTY SUPERIOR COURTS N THE STATE OF ARIZONA. ANY AGTION OR
PROCEEDING BROUGHT BY GUARANTOR ARISING OUT OF THIS GUARANTY SHALL BE BROUGHT SOLELY INA
COURT OF COMPETENT JURISDICTION LOCATED IN THE COUNTY OF MARICOPA, STATE OF ARIZONA, ORIN
THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA,

. Guarantor represents and warrants to Lender as follows: (i) Guarantor is and will continue to be
fully informed about all aspects of the financial condition and business affairs of Debtor that Guarantor deems
refevant to the obligations of Guarantor hereunder; and waives and fully discharges Lender from any and all
obligations (should any such obligation exist) to communicate to Guarantor.any information whatsoever regarding
Debtor or Debtor’s financial condition or business affairs, including without limitxtion any notice of aity default by
Debtor; (ii) Guarantor bas all requisite power snd authority to enter into this Guannty, to executs, and to carry out
and perform its obligations under the terms of this Guaranty; (jii) this Guaranty is & valid and binding legal
obligation of Guarantor, and is enforceabie in accordance with its tenms; and (iv) all action on the part of
Guarantor necessary for or appropriate to or in connection with the execation, delivery and performance by
Guarantor of this Guaranty has been taken.

Miscellzneoys. This Guaranty seis forth the entire agreement of Guarantor-and Lender with respect to the subject
matter hereof and supersedes ail prior oral and written agreements and representations between Lender to
Guarantor. No odification or waiver 6f any provision o!‘mstnaramyoranyngbtquenderhexeunder andno
reiease of Guarantor from any obhgauon hereunder, shall be effective unless in a writing executed by an
authorized officer of Lender. A waiver so signed shall be effective only in the specific instance and for the
specific purpose given. All existing and foture indebtedness of Debtor to Guarantor is hereby subordinated to the
Obligations. This Guaranty shall inute o the benefit of Lender dnd its suctessors ahd assigns and shall be binding
upon Guarantor and its successors and assigns, heirs, executors and personal representatives. Lender may assign
this Guaranty in whole or in part withont notice,

N WITNESS WHEREOF Guarantor has executed this date:September 4, 2014,

Signature of Spouse: , -

Neme:
SSN:

STATEOF ARIZONA )

}ss.
COQUNTY OF MARICOPA ) .
L/ﬁ— :

This Instrument was acknowledged before me this _&yof@m___, 2014.-

By: Victor Gojeaj . . .
Notary

Commission Expires: __05- ‘QI’/ i , 5
356652 3 52272001
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When recorded, mail to:

Victor Gojeaj

10055 E Mountain View Lake.Dr., #205
Scottsdale, AZ 85258

DEED OF RELEASE AND RECONVEYANCE (Beneficiary)
(Arizona)
WHEREAS, the indebtedness secured by the Deed of Trust executed

By: Victor Gojcaj, an unmarried man (Trustor)

To Les Zieve (Trustee)
For the benefit of __DenSco Investment Corporation (Beneficiary)
Dated September 4, 2014 Recorded September 4, 2014

In Document No. 20140586477, of Official Records in the office of the County
Recorder of Maricopa__ County, State of Arizona, has been fully paid:

Address: 8619 E Columbus Ave., Scottsdale, AZ 85251

Loan #5517

NOW THEREFORE, pursuant to the provisions of Arizona Revised Statutes 33-707A
which makes it unnecessary for the Trustee to join in this document, the Beneficiary
under said Deed of Trust does hereby release and reconvey, without covenant or
watranty, express or implied, unto the parties legally entitled thereto all right, title and
interest which was heretofore acquired by said Trustee under said Deed of Trust, for the
benefit of the Beneficiary.

Dated ,2014.

BENEFICIARY: DenSco Investment Corp., Denny J. Chittick, President

BY:
STATE OF __ Arizona__ )
) as.
COUNTY OF Maricopa_)
This instrument was acknowledged before me this day of , 2014,

By Denny J. Chittick__who is known to me, or satisfactorily proved to me to be the
person signing for the above named Beneficiary.

My commission expires Notary Public

6»}{“@'«
EXH.NO._ G lp
/17218

Kolly 8. Oglesby CR 50178




Message [ %
From: Denny [dcmonhey@yahoo.com] EXH. NoO. 10
Sent: 1/17/2015 12:30:41 PM ‘ _‘%
To: Victor Gojcaj [victorgojcaj@yahoo.com] Kelly 5. Oglosby CR 5017¢
Subject: Ke: Mom's meeeting Friday 23rd 11:30 -

Typically they just reply to me, u will like being part of this list. If u need a trade that u have never used, u can
email and they will reply, they also offer houses for sate

Sent from my iPad

On Jan 17, 2015, at 11:21 AM, Victor Gojcaj <victorgojcaj Qo0.com> wrote:

Am i going to be getting an email like this for every guest?
And can you please keep my email private?

Begin forwarded message:

DOCID_Q0067149

From: Miller Blackford <mblackford 1@cox.net>
Date: January 17, 2015 at 10:53:56 AM MST
To: Denny Chlttmk <dcmonev(@yahoo.com>

Ce: "princevillegroup@yahoo.com" <princevil legroup@vahoo com>,
"Dave@atllasinvestments.com" <Dave{@atllasinvestments, com>,

*azkimble@gmail.com" <azkimble@gmail.com>, "kirkjfischer@yahoo.com"
<kirkifischer@vahoo.com>, "m1kemoore524@vahoo com"
<mikemoore524@yahco.com>, "rustania@gmail com" <rustania(@gmail.com>,
rexall4u@hotmaﬂ com" <rexalldu@hotmail.com>, "kvle@brownequity. com"
Ae@brownequity com>, "bennettcaudle@gml .com”
<bennettcaudle@¢mad com>, "adam{@investoratizona.com"
<adam(@investorarizona.com™, "Roger Billeci@PropertyQwest.com™
<Ro er.Billeci@Prope est com>, "nishelbadiani@yahoco.com”
<.mshelbad1£,gahoacom> "TIMILLER@COX NET"
<HIMILLER@COX NET>, "jacesandets@gmail eom"
<jacesanders(@gmail.com>, *jakepar¢ia505@yahoo.com”
<jakegaiciaS05(@yahoo.com™, "chad@aldoraconstruction net"
<chad@aldoraconstruction.net>, “appraisalasap@gmatl.com"
<appraisalasap@grhail.com™, "barrviuchtel@email . com”
<barryluchtel@gmail com>, *landoniuchtel@gmail com™
<Iandonluchtel@gnai] com>, “yworry1979@hotmail.com"”
< 1979@hotmail. com™>, "bhoward14{@cox.net" <bhoward14@cox.net>,
" szelg@oox net" <pzweig(@cox.net>, "chuck@sellmganzona com”
<chuck@sellingarizona.com>, "victorgojcaj@yahoo.com"
<victorgojcaj@yahoo.com>, " smschloz@msn.com" <smschloz@msn.com>,
"wbush1120@comcast.net" <wbushl 120@comcast net>, "butlerv@yahoo.com”
<butlerv@vahoo.com>, "wiswirtz@me.com" <wjswirtz@me.com:>,
"steve@bungerm " <steve(@bunger.me>, "tgsm1th99@me com®
<tpsmith99@me.com>, "1amccov32@0ma11 com” <jameccoy32@gmmail.com>,
"burdett. antlwnv@ggn_ml Lom" <burdett anthony@email. com:=>,
"mscroggin@me.com” <mscroggin@me.com™>, "hey.ralph0]@gmail.com"
<hey ralph01(@gmail com>, "Jphalen00{@aol.com" <Jphalen00@aol.com>,
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"Aztonysmith@aol.com” <Aztonysmith@aol.com>, "jimpatme44(@gmail.com”
<jimpatme44 atl.com>

Subject: Re: Mom's meeeting Friday 23rd 11:30

I will be there.

On Jan 16, 2015, at 4:17 PM, Denny Chittick wrote:

it's at Z'Tejas 1525 E Bethany home
Rd., Phx,

Shawn's buying , please bring
extended relatives!

let me know head count.
thx
dc

DenSco Investment Corp
www.denscoinvestment.com
602-469-3001 C
602-532-7737 f




Messaigi

From: Denny [demoney@yahoo.com] ’ *

Sent: 1/17/2015 1:22:56 PM __'6’5_93%___
To: Victor Gojcaj [victorgojeaj@yahoo.com] EXH. NO-__(P:U.__
Subject: Re: Mom's meeeting Friday 23rd 11:30 1241 )%

Kelly 8. Oglesby CR 50178

We r not finicky when it is free

Sent from my iPad

On Jan 17, 2015, at 2:11 PM, Victor Gojcaj <victorgojcaj(@vahoo.com> wrote:
I'm just a lonely girl in a lonely world Denny.
Looking forward to witen I have to buy lunch.
But Chik fila.

Haba

On Jan 17, 2015, at 1:30 PM, Denny <dcmoney@yahoo.com> wrote:

Typically they just reply to me, u will like being part of this list. If u need a trade
that u have never used, u can email and they will reply, they also offer houses for
sale

Sent from my iPad

On Jan 17,2015, at 11:21 AM, Victor Gojcaj <victorgojcai@yahoo.com> wrate:

Am i going to be getting an email like this for every guest?
And can you please keep my email private?

Begin forwarded message:

From: Miller Blackford <mblackford1{@cox.net>
Date: January 17, 2015 at 10:53:56 AM MST
To: Denny Chittick <dcmonev@yahoo.com>

Cec: "princevillegroup@yahoo.com”
<princevillegroup@yaheo.com>,
"Dave(@atllasinvestorents com”
<Dave(@atllasinvestments.com=>,
"azkimble@gmail.com" <azkimble@gmail com>,
"kirkifischer@yahco.com"
<kirkjfischer@yahoo.com>,
"mikemoore524@yahoo.com”
<mikemoore524{@yahoo.com>,
"ristania@gmail.com” <rustania@gmail. com>,

DOCID_Q0067150
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"rexall4u@hotmail.com" <rexall4ui@hotmail.com>,
"kyle@brownequity.com"
le@brownequity.com=>,
"bennettcaudie@gmail com”
<bennettcaudle@email.com>™,
"adam@mvestoranzona com"
<a @mvestoranzona com™>,
"Roger Blllecl@Pronertv()west com"
<Roger.Billeci@PropertyQwest.com™>,
“nishelbadiani@yahoo.com"
<pishelbadiani@yahoo.com>,
IIMILLER@COX NET"
<JIMILLER@COX NET>,
*jacesanders@gmatl.com”
<jacesanders@gmail.com>,
"iakegarciaS05@yahoo.com"
<;gk_ggarcza505@vahoo com>,
"chad(@aldoraconstruction net"
<chad@aldoraconstmctlon,net>,
*appraisalasap@lgmail.com”
<appraisalasap@gmail.com>,
"barryluchtel@gmail.com”
<ba1rv1uchtel@mnall com>,
"landonluchhel@ﬂmall com”
<iandon1uohtel@gmaﬂ com>,

"yworry1979@hotmail com"

<yworry1979@hotmail. com>
"bhoward14@cox. net" <bh0ward14@ccx,net>,

"pzweig@cox.net" <pzweig@cox.net>,
"chuck{@sellingarizona.com"
<chuck@sellingarizona.com™,
"victorgojcaj@yvahoo.com"
<vistorgojcaj@yahoo.com>, "smschioz@msn.com"
<smschloz{@msn.com>,
"wbush1120@comcast.net"
<wbush1120@comcast.net>, "butlervi@yahoo.com"
<butlerv(@yahoo.com™, “wjswirtz@me.com"
<wiswirtz{@me.com>, "steve@bunger.me"
<steve@bunger. me>, "tpsmith99@me.com”
<tpsmith99@me.com™>, "jamccoy32@gmail com"
<jamccoy32@gmail com™>,

"burdett, amhonv@ gmail.com"
<burdett.anthony@gmail com>,

"msoroggm@me com" <mscrogmn me.com>,
“hey.ralph01@gmail.com"

<hey.ralph01@smail com™>, "Iphalen00(@aol.com"
<Jphalen00@aol.com™, "Aztonysmith@aol.com”
<Aztonysmith{@aol.com™,
"jimpatmcd4@gmait.com"
<jimpatmc44(@email com>

Subject: Re: Mom's meeeting Friday 23rd 11:30




T will be there,

On Jan 16, 2015, at 4:17 PM, Denny Chittick wrote:

it's at Z'Tejas 1525 E
Bethany home Rd.,
Phx,

Shawn's buying ,
please bring extended
relatives!

let me know head
count.

thx

dc

DenSco Investment
Corp
www.denscoinvestmen
t.com

602-469-3001 C
602-532-7737 f
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Mess_age EXH NOJ (:l 2_
From: Denny [dcrmoney@yahoo.cam) ) 217 R
Sent: 519/2015 8:42:13 PM Kelly 8. Oglesby CR 50178 |
To: Victor Gojcaj [victorgojcaj@yahoo.com] . -
Subject: Re: FHA under 90 days

Truth somewhere in the middle

Sent from my iPad

On May 19, 2015, at 5:36 PM, Victor Gojcaj <victorgojcai@yaheo.com™> wrote:
K rich lied he's fired,

If josh lied. My actions will speak louder.

On May 19, 2015, at 5:13 PM, Dcemoney <demoney@yahoo.¢om> wrote:

1 talked to josh by the way. He never spoke to Richie , so whatu told me
About him unwilling to give him the info

Unless Richie paid him was a conversation

That never happened

1 hope this lender can help u on some deals

On May 19, 2013, at 4:17 PM, Victar Gojcaj <victorgojeaj@yahoo.com™ wrote:

Begin forwarded message:

From: Team Rachel Lang
<LangTeam(@caliberhomeloans.com>

Date: May 19, 2015 at 4:02:.07 PM MST

To: "Victor Gojecaj' <victorgojcaj@yahoo.com>
Subject: RE: FHA under 90 days

Hl Victor! We are able to close on FHA joans where the
sailer has owned the property for less than 90 days. We
have a variance to do 30, and have closed severat this
year, after the flip waiver expired. It will stifl require a
home inspaction, and If the selfer s selling a property
for more than 20% of the price they bought it for, a 2
appraisal would be reguired {to be paid by the seller or
jender). Please let us know if you have any other
guestions, Have a great day!
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Warm Regards,

Brandi

Lo

THE LANG TEAM

Branpl N PAUCEK NMLS#1146983 AZ
BK#0119780
TRANSACTION COORDINATOR

15169 N. SCOTTSDALE RD. #2008 |
SCOTTSDALE, AZ 85254

QFFICE:602.715.2875 |
DIRECT:480.658.1357 | FAX:602.792.0400

BRANDI. PAUCEK @CALIBERHOMELOANS.CO
M

RACHELLANGTEAM@CALIBERHOMELOANS.
CcoM

WWW. LANGLENDING.COM

From: Victor Gojcaj [mailto:victorgoicai@yahoo.com]
Sent: Friday, May 15, 2Q15 3:45 PM

To: Team Rachiel Lang

Subject: Fwd: FHA under 90 days

Hi Rachel,

Can you fill me in exactly on the 90 day fha
stfuation,
Would help me lots

Begin forwarded message:

From: Denny Chittick
<dcmorney@yahoo.com>

Date; May 15, 2015 at 3:40:02 PM
MST

"To: "princeviliegroup@yahoo.com"
<princevillegroup@yalioc.com™>, "D
wvel@atllasinvestments.com”
<Pave{@atllasirvestments.com™>, "a
zkimble@email.com"”
<azkimble@gmail com>, "mikemoo
re524{@vahoo.com”

DOCID_Q00067625
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<mikemoore524@yahov.com>, "mb

lackford1@cox.net"
<mblackford1@cox.net>, "rustania
{@gmail com"

<rustania@gmail com™>, “rexall4u@
hotmail com"
<rexall4u@hotmail com>, "kyle@br
ownequity.com”
<kvle@brownequity.com™>, "bennett
caudie@gmail.com"
<bennettcaudle@gmail com>, "ada
m@investorarizena.com"
<adam(@investorarizona com>, "Ro
ger. Billecit@PropertyQwest.com”
<Roger Billeci{@PropertyQwest.com
>, "nishelbadiani@ysahoo.com"
<nishelbadiani@yahoo.com>, "JIMI
LLER@COX NET"
<IIMILLER@COX NET>, “jacesan
ders@gmail.com"
<jacesanders@gmail com>, "jakega
rciaS05@yahoo com"
<jakegarcia505@yahoo.cem>, "cha
d@aldoraconstruction net"
<chad@aldoraconstruction.net>, "ap
praisalasap@gmaii.com"
<appraisalasap(@email com™>, “barry
luchtel@griail com"
<barryluchtel@gmail com™>, "lando
nluchtel@gmail com"
<landonluchtel@gmail com™>, "ywor
1y 1979@hotmail com”
<yworry1979@hotmail.com>, “bho
wardl 4@cox .net”
<bhoward14@cox.net>, "pzweig@c
ox_ net"

<pzweig@cox.net>, "victorgojcai@

<victorgojcaj@yahoo.com>, “joann
a@rsiazhomes.com”

e Drsiazhomes.com™, "marib
elhoward@cox net”
<maribelhoward@cox.net>, "rodstr
obel{@cox net"
<rodstrobel{@cox.net>

Subject: FHA under 90 days
Reply-To: Denny Chittick
<dcmeney@yahoo ¢ori>
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below is the
contact info for
hte lender that
says they can
close an FHA in
under 90 days.
let me know....

DenSco
Investment Corp
www.denscoiny
estment.com
602-469-3001 C
602-532-7737 f

| -—- Forwarded Message -

——

{ From: Josh Randatlt

<josh@randalirealtyexperts.co
m>

To: Denny Chittick
<dcmoney@yahoo.com>;
Miller Blackdord

«mblackford1 @cox.net>
Sent: Friday, May 15, 2015
2:51 P

Subject: Fwd: May 15th

1 Newsletter: 20% Down on

INVESTMENT Propetties is
NO LONGER NEEDED!

Hey Denny and Mitler,

Here's the lender | found
that | gave you the info

of. Here's her full report
of stuff they can do. Took
me about 30 lenders to

find this one. She addsd
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me to her newsletter so [l
keep you informed if
something changes, but
for now, if we need FHA,

this is the only lender I've
{ found that can do a flip
{ still prior to 90 days.

' Anyway, here's to putting
1 a face to the name and

contact infa | gave you,

{ and you can scroll
1 through her newsletter of

info now that she added
me to her email list...

F She can also do 15%

down on investment
properties, which is a
great resource for buyer's
{ooking to buy

rentals. Another niche
market to add value to
investors. If you know of

{ anyone looking to buy a
{ rental, please pass my

info along to them and I'll

| help them find a good one

and take advantage of a

| better loan program for
| down payment, than most

others offer.

{ Thanks again for the

opportunityt

| Josh Randall

Randall Realty Experts

 Branch Manager / Team
{ Owner

Keller Williams Realty

| East Valley
- Real Estate Professional

Direct AZ: 480-635-2148
E-Fax 1-866-569-0927

| R Forwarded
] message ————-
{ From: Rachel Lang

<langteam@caliberhomel
gans.com>
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Date: Fri, May 15, 2015 at
12:36 PM

Subject: May 15th
Newsletter: 20% Down on

INVESTMENT Properties

is NO LONGER
NEEDED!

{To:

josh@randalirealtyexperts

{.com

| CALIBER
 HOME LOANS 4,1}

ANGTEA

.
5
-
m b
. o
" E H’
r .
-0 %f; =¥
L
3
2 E]
k: «f (The Lang Team left vo right: Randi Listle, Brandt Paucck, Rachef Lang, Angeliks Munger, & Shi
* ¥ . )
» % Shopping for homes this weekend? Our teamis a
8 E Have a buyer that would like to get starbed right sway'

Direct them o our wabsite ¥o completa a brief loan application: wivw.l
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New 2015 Changes fo Closing Clusy (3 Hours Coniract)
RESPA/TILA Iategrated Disclosures

PLEASE JOIN US!

ew 2015 Charges to Closing Class (3 Hours Contract) This course is desige
$estate agents about navigating and understanding the new real estate settlemen
RESPA megration) for financed transactions effective for applications on 8/1/
ocus on confract obligations of the finance section of the Arizona confract, an
¥the niew thtse day wait penod from the final seitlement being delivered 16 the <
closing/note date.

Tlie conrse aims {0 keep buyers vomphiant with the contract uader the pew Ti1
niggration

hat:New 2015 Changes to Closing
k(3 Hours Contract)

IWhen: May 27th, 2018
K:06G AM ~ 12:00 Noon (registration starts at 8:3¢ AM)

8, Ine.

ere: Caliber Home Lo
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o

L] ™ - i . a

121 W. Chandler Blvd,
te. 215, Chandler, AZ 85224

vst: 819 to receive the CE {to be 100% RESPA compliant); FREE if you
just want to the information. Cash, check or credit card aceepted at the

SPACE IS LIMITED!
Click here to RSVP

nstroctor: Patrick Ritchie
Aluninus of ASU Sandra Day O"Connor College of Law and Senior GRI1
itchie School of Real Estate Finance (S05-0008)
% RITCHIE SCHOOL OF
REAL ESTATE FINANCE

IMPORTANT UPDATES To Our Fresh Start Prog
t | Rates are now LOWER , and more than one credit event for a
is now gcceptable!

Caliher kas developed 2 loan program specifically for buyers that have hac
Toreclosure, or bmkraptey and want to buy again right sv

Help us get the word out to your buyers:
Have you had & foreclosure, short sale, or bankruptey recently and ne

Our Fresh Start Program offers:

* NO WAITING PERIOD for qualified home buyers to purchase a prima
*Investors also have eptions with the Fresh Start Progra

602.715.2875




"
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<t—[if lvml]--><|--[endif

FHAYLIPS .
We CAN Close Th

What is an FBA flip?

A property owned by an individual or entity (LL
within 99 days of the aegrisition

Sclier must be the owner of record on fitle.
FHA defines the sellor’s date of acquisiion as the date of the soift
seller’s prchase of that property.
Transactions with sales price greater than or equal to a 20% merease «
seller’s acyuisition cost require:
A Property Inspection completed in the name of Caliber Home L
for the mspecion.
Realtor can place mspection order with Kathy Seaton: SEATON & A
602-841-3166 E-MAIL: fhaorder/@inspectoraz.com Web: hitp://inspe
Twao Appraisals, Buyer canuot pay for the 2nd appraisal, it is pen
or leader to pay for the 2nd appraisal. Caliber orders both appraisals |
lower of the two appréitsed values must be used to qualify,

Contact enur team for more details: 602.715.2875



o
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<I-[if tvmi]--><!--[endif]-->
How would you like to instantly Gen
POFs & LSUs ANYTIME?

Now you can...with Nestablish & The Lang T
We cstrive to provide you with cutting edge technol
buasiness. We offer Nestablish to our realtor partners wl
access to aur Loan Dificer signed Prequalificativn Leftc
day 7 days a weck. An

How It Worls
Once we have imported the bayer’s loan data into the
ill recefve an email invitfation fo sccess their Iosn. Log in, and you can quickly and
ormatted pre-qualification: letfer for any value the buyer wants, op to a maximum amou
am.

Increase Sales
tant lettor gencration helps put YOU first in line and increases the kikelihood your
educing the [sg normally associated with waiting on yoor buyer's pregualification Te
ezns you're in control of the process and timeline!

Call our team for more information on how we can help streamfine
602,715.2875

Like The Lang Team of Caliber Home I
page on Facebook for news, events, & updates
the week!

g o e e
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Like us on
Faceboolk

I E > fendif] >

We Specialize in Res

If you find yourself
_ situation with ¢
o remember not all I
- created equ
TR
q
; Rachel Lang was oo
2o Branch Manager
S Office: 602.715.2875 | Cell: 60
. rachellang@caliberhometoanscom |
. %t
E% g: :

Cajiber Hone Loans, Ig, T01 mmﬂ,m

W&W@i@z Al | ko
onteringo #n mwat TiSTomers w m

i qualit b
aresubiettm mmn&mmmum i
am avalizbie in all states
ammmaw&m ertsp@ aanh
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it conatitute confidentiat informudion, whish is intendad only &or the raresd
reciniers, ¥you afe not the imended recipient, blease reply fo the sendér
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this communication or any aftachments) by anyone other than the iMended
recipiont e strictyy prohiiied. Caliher Home Loans, Inc. 3701 Pegent Bivd |
Suite 200 Iretng, TX 75063 Equa! Mousing Lender NMLES # 10022
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Message

From: Denny: Chittick [demoney@yahoo.com)

Sent: 7/22/2015 12:47:26 PM

To: Veronica Gutierrez [veronicacastro@live.com}
Subject: docs '

Attachments: victors license.jpg; Victor Docs,pdf

can you notarize these docs for me?
thx

dc

DenSco Investment Corp
www.denscoinvestment.com
602-469-3001 C
602-532-7737 §

DOCID_00035022
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When recorded, mail to:

DenSco Invesfirent
6132 W. Victoria Place
Chandler, AZ 85226

MORTGAGE
July 22, 2015
The undersigned borrower ("Borrower") acknowledges receipt of the proceeds of a loan from
DenSco Investrent Corporation ("Lender") in the sum of $208,510.00, as evidenced by check
payable to: Trustee Corps ("Trustee”). The loan was made to Borrower to purchase the Real
Property legally desctibed as: Lot 76, Subdivision Cox Heights Unit Ong, recorded in Book 83,
of Maps, Page 13, in the plat record in the Recorder’s Office of Maricopa County,
Arizona. Address: 8106 E Cypress St., Scottsdale, AZ 85257 At a trustee's sale tenducted by
Trustee, which took place on July 21, 2015, Borrower bécame the successful purchaser with the
highest bid, and the loan is intended to fund all or part of the purchase price bid by Borrower at
such trustee’s sale.

Borrower has promised to pay Lender or assignee the full amount of the loan, with interest at the rate
of 18% per annum from the date of this Receipt antil paid in fuil, such amounts to he due and
payabte in full based on due date from promissory note.

Borrower hereby grants to Lender or assignee a first, prior and supcrior equitable lien and mortgage
against the Real Property to secure payment of the loan. The undersigned principal of Bortower
(who shall derive benefits from the loan, in order to induce Lender to extend the loan to Borrower)
hereby irrevocably and unconditionally guarantees and promises to pay to Lender upon demand the
full loan amount and all other sums payable or to become payable hereunder if Borrower fails to pay
any such amounts when due. Borrower further agrees to exeoute, acknowledge and deliver to Lender
such further documents as may be necessary to effectiate the intent of this transaction. Borrower has
delivered 1o Lender a promissory note and deed of trust, and Borrowsr sgrees that the deed of trust
shali be recorded against the Real Property as a first, prior and superior lien and encumbrance
simylitaneously with the recarding of the Trustée's Deed, Borrower firther agrees to cause the
nndersigned principal of Borrower to execute, acknowledge and deliver a guaranty of the armotints
lent by Lender under said promissory note,

Borrower: MWM-AZ, PLLC
Nanre & Title of Pripefpal Borrower: Victor Gojeaj, Managing Member of LLC
Signature:_ '
State of Arizona )

) ss.
County of Maricopa ) .
Subscribed, sworn to and acknowledged before me this day of . , 2015,
By:Victor Gojcaj
Commission Expirés:

Notary

356655v2 $122/2007
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20. The Note or a partial interest in the Note (together with this Deed of Trust) may be sold one of tore
times without notice to Borrower. A sale may msult in the change of the person who collects monthly payments
due under the Note and this Deed of Tryst.

21. Boirower/mortgagor hereby waives, releases and discharges any homestead exemption claimed or
declared against Property.

22. If any term or provision of this Deed of Trust is held invalid or unenforceable by a court or arbitrator of
competent jutisdiction, such terms shall be reduced or otherwise modified by such court or arbitrator to the
minimum extent necessary t6 make it valid and enforceable. If such tertn or provision cannot be so modified, it.
shall be severed and the remaining terms and provisions of this Deed of Trust shall be interpreted in such a way
as to give maximum validity and enforceability to this Deed of Trust. The remaining terms and provisjons
hereof shall continue in full force and effect.

23. Upon payment of all sums secured by this Desd of Trust, Lender shall releage this Deed of Trust
without charge to Borrower, except that Borrower shall pay any recordation costs.

Upon ‘written request of Lender stating that all sums secored hereby have been paid, end upen surrender of this
Deed of Trust and said Note to Trustee for danvcellation and retention and upon payment of its fees, Trustee shall
recenvey, without warranty, the Property then held theréunder, The recitals in any reconveyance exeeuted under
this Deed of Trust of any matters or facts shall be conclusive proof of the truthfulness thereof. Borrower in such
reconveyance may be desctibed as “the person or persons legally entitled thereto.™

Request is hereby made that a copy of any notice of defauit and a copy of any notice of sale hereunder be mailed
to Borrower at its/his/her address hereinbefore set forth.

BQRROWER: MWM-AZ, PLLC
NAME and Title of Principal Borrower: Victor Gojcaj, Managing Member of L1.C

Signature By:
STATE OF ARIZONA )
Yss,
COUNTY OF MARICOPA )
| This Instrument was acknowledged before me this ___day of | , 2015,
By: Victor Gojeaj
Commission Expires:
Notary
356274v3 5 /20007
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When recorded, mail to:

DenSco Investment
6132 W. Victoria Place
_Chandler, AZ 85226

MORTGAGE
July 22, 2015
The wndersigned borrower ("Borrower™) acknowledges receipt of the proceeds of'a loan from
DenSco Investment Corporation ("Lender®) in the sum of $217,015.00, as evidenced by check
payable to: Quality Loan Service Corporation ("Trustee™). The loan was made to Borrowet to
purchase the Real Property legally described as: Lot 74, Subdivision Phoenix Homesteads
Tract, recorded in Book 29, of Maps, Page 7, in the plat record in the Recorder's Office of
Maricopa County, Arizona, Address: 2734 E Flower St., Phoenix, AZ 85016 At a trustee's sale
conducted by Trustee, which took place on July 21, 2015, Borrower became the successfl
purchaser with the highest bid, and the Ioan is intended to fund all of part of the purchase price
bid by Borrower at such trustee’s sale.

Boerrower has promised fo pay Lender or assignee the full amount of the loan, with interest at the rate
of 18% pet anmum from the date of this Receipt until paid in full, such amounts to be due and
payable in full bas¢d on due date from promissory note.

Borrower hereby grants to Lender or assignee a first, prior and superior equitable lien and mortgage
against the Real Property to secure paymént of the loan. The undersigned principal of Borrower
(who shall derive benefits from the Joan, in order to induce Lender to extend the loan to Borrower)
hereby irrevocably and unconditionally giiarantees and promises to pay to Lender upon demand the
full loan amount and gil other sums payable ar to become payable hereunder if Borrower fails to pay
any such amounts when due, Borrower further agrees to execute, acknowledge and delivet to Lender
such further documents as may be necéssary to effectuate the intent of this transaction. Borrower has
delivered to Lender a promisspry note and deed of tryst, and Borrower agrees that the deed of trust
shall be recorded against the Real! Property as a first, prior and supetior licit and encumbrance
simultaneously with the recording of the Trusteg's Deed. Borrower further agrees to cause the
undersigned principal of Borrower to execute, acknowledge and deliver a gyaranty of the amounts
lent by Lender under said promissory note.

Borrower: MWM:-AZ. PLLC
Name & Title of Pyineipal Borrower: Victor Gojeai, Managing Member of LLC

Signature;
State of Arizona )

) 85,
County of Maricopa )
Subscribed, swomn to and ackriowledged before me this day of , , 2015,
By:Victor Gojcaj
Cornmission Expires:

Notary

356655v2 51222007
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20. :l'he Note or a partial inferest in the Note (fogether with this Deed of Tryst) may be sold one or more
times without notice to Borrower. A sale may result in the change of the person who collects monthly payments
due under the Note and this Deed of Trust.

21. Borrower/mortgagor hereby waives, releases and discharges any homestead exemption claimed or
declared against Property.

22. If any term or provision of this Deed of Trust is held invalid or unenforceable by a conrt or arbitrator of
competent jurisdiction, sich terms shall be reduced or otherwise modified by such court or arbitrator to the
minimum extent necessary to make it valid and enforceable. If such term or provision cannot be so modified, it
shall be severed and the remaining terms and provisions of this Deed of Trust shall be interpreted i such a way
as to give maximum validity and enforceability to this Deed of Trust. The remaining terms and provisions
hereof shall continng in full force and effect.

23. Upon payment of all sums secured by this Deed of Trust, Lender shall release this Deed of Trust
without chatge fo Borrower, except that Borrower shall pay any recordation costs,

Updn writfen request of Lender stating that all sums secured hereby have been paid, and upon sumrender of this
Deed of Trust and said Note to Trustee for cancellation and refentipn #nd upon payment of its fess, Trustee shall
reconvey, without warranty, the Property then held thereunder. The recitals in any reconveyance exectited under
this Deed of Trust of any matters or facts shall be conclusive proof of the truthfulness thereof. Rorrawer in such
reconveyance may be described as "the person or persons legally entitled thereto.”

Reguest i hereby made that a copy of any notice of default and a copy of any notice of sale hereunder be mailed
to Borrower at its/his/her address hereinbefore set forth,

BORROWER: MWNIL-AZ. PLLC
NAME and Title.of Principal Borrower: Vit

Siguature By:_ %'"—_’

STATE OF ARIZONA )

) ss.
COUNTY OF MARICOPA )
This Instrument was acknowledged before me this day of , 2015,
By: Victor Gajeaj
Commission Expires: _
Notary
356274v3 5 $12272007
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C: yra)
Message EXH. NO.
From: Denny Chittick [dcmoney@yahoo.cam] 12~ 110 <
Sent: 9/25/2015 12:48:28 PM Kelly 8. Oglesby CR 50178
To: Yomtov Scott Menaged [smena%8754@acl.com]
Subject: Fw: 1125 £ marigold

when it comes to breaks, i couldn't catch one with

a mit the size of grand canyon

DenSco Investment Corp

www.denscoinvestment.com 602-469-3001 C 602-

532-7737 f

— Forwarded Message —-

From: Victer Gojcaj <victorgojcaj@yahoo.com>

To: Denny Chittick LENDER <dcmoney@yahoo.corm:>
Sent: Friday, September 25, 2015 12:33 PM

Subject: 1125 E marigold

A 3rd buyer was added to marigold
And they over nightin loan docs today
So Monday late or Tuesday ifs cashed out

DOCID_00037646
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Message
From: Demoney [denfoney@yahoo.com]
Sent: 9/29/2015 2:35:14 PM "
To: Yomtov Scott Menaged {smena98754@aol.com] ICTNYY
Subject: Fwd: 1125 €. Marigold Closing L :
Attachments: Untitled attachment 243345.htr EXH. NO._ﬁa__LS_
2-)7-28

| Kolly s. Oglesby CR 50178 |
Can u believe this
Begin forwarded message:

From: Victor Gojcaj <victorgojcaj(@yahoo.com™>

Date:

September 29, 2015 at 2:33:17 PM MST

To: Denny Chittick LENDER <dcmoney(@yahoo.com>
Subject: Fwd: 1125 E. Marigold Closing

Begin forwarded message.

DOCID_00037801

From: "Albo, Catherine” <ccalbof@ltic.com>

Date: September 29, 2015 at 2:32:14 PM MST

To: "Victor Gojcaj (VictorGojcaj@yahoo.com)" <VictorGojcaj@yahoo.com™>,
"tich vairo" <tvairo@acl.com>

Sibject: 1125 E. Marigold Closing

Hi Victor,
Ijust tried calling you but reached your voicemail.

Please note the lender just called to inform us that they just discovered that the
loan documents that were signed by the Buyers were incorrect and will need to be
re-signed since the son is a non- borrowing Buyer but was included in the loan
documents as a borrower.

The revised set of loan documents just arrived and I'm scrambling to get the
Buyers' signatures. Since the parents are out of state, we're looking at potentially
a 2 day delay.

[CCAlbo]

**Be aware! Online banking fraud is on the rise. If you receive an email
containing WIRE TRANSFER INSTRUCTIONS cal! your escrow officer
immediately to verify the information prior to sending funds, **

NOTICE: The information contained in this message is proprietary and/or
confidential and may be privileged. If you are not the intended recipient of this



-

DOCID_00037801

communication, you are hereby notified to: (i) delete the message and all copies;
(it} do not disclose, distribute or use the message in any manner; and (iif) notify
the sender immediately.
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‘Message

from: Denny Chittick [dcmoney@yahoo.com)]
Sent: 11/19/2015 7:50:24 PM
To: Saundra Smith Tony [aztonysmith@aol.com]; Jeff Phalen [jphalen00@aol.com]; Warren Fay Bush

[wbush1120@comeast.net]; Van Butler [buttervi@yahoo.tom); Ralph Hey [hey.ralphD1@gmail.com]; Anthony
Burdett [burdett.anthony@grmail.com]

Subject: Fw: Magic.

Attachments: [IMG_2944.PNG; IM5_2945.PNG

i thought you would like to see a before and after.
dc

DenSco Investment Corp
www.denscoinvestment.com 602-469-3001 C 602-
532-7737 f

—— Forwarded Message —

From; Victor Gojeaj <victorgojcaj@yahao.com>

To: Denny Chittick LENDER <demoney@yahoo.com>
Sent: Thursday, November 18, 2015 7:48 PM
Subject: Magic.

DOCID_00068104
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June 8, 2016

(Goycay
The Garzella Group EXH.NO.__[p (K
Kevin Conway |21 -
8147 E Evans Rd’ Ste#R-00 Kelly S. Oglesby CR 50178
Scottsdale, AZ 85260 '
Kevin:

I would like to have an email or faxed copy of the properties insurance for the following
address:

2128 W Madison St., Phoenix, AZ 85009
For the following Borrower/Insured:

MWM-AZ PLLC Victor Gojcaj

BORROWER/INSURED NAMED ABOVE, WILL BE PAYING THE PREMIUM.
Effective: June 8, 2016
Loan #: 7932 Loan Amount: $99,000.00

I am the lender for this property and would like to be listed as a Mortgagee and Co-
Beneficiary on the insurance policy.

DenSco Investment Corporation
6132 W. Victoria Place
Chandler, AZ 85226

You may EMAIL (demoney@yaheoo.com) or fax it to me at 602-532-7737 (no cover
sheet necessary) thank you for your help.

Sincerely,

Denny J. Chittick

6132 W. Victoria Place Chandler, AZ 85226
Cell: 602-469-3001 Home: 480-636-1180 Fax: 602-532-7737
denscoinvestment.com demoneviirvahoc.com

CTRL_00049043



@ Goiczy
! T A
o3  EXH. NO,
: Message 12718 |
Fromn: Adam Ugur Tunc fadam@investorarizona.com]) Kelly S. Oglesby CR 50178 [}
Sent: 8/3/2016 11:42:47 PM — et
cC: Nishel Badiani [nishelbadiani@yahoo.com]; Denny Chittick [demoney@yahoo.com]; princevillegroup@yahoo.com;
azkimble@gmail.com; mikemoore524@yahoo.com; mblackford1@coxmet; rustania@gmail.com;
rexalldu@hotmail.com; bennettcaudle@gmail.com; Roger.Billeci@PropertyQwest.com
[Roger.Billeci@propertyqwest.com]; jacasanders@gmail.com; jakegareiaS05@yahoo.com;
chad@aldoraconstruction.net; appraisalasap@gmail.com; barryluchtel@gmail.com; landonluchtel@gmail.com;
yworry1979@hotmail.com; pawelg@cox.net; joanna@rsiazhomes.com; maribelhoward@cox.net;
rodstiobel@cox.net; pearces@mailtiaven.com; jc13777@vyahoo.com; jmay@win-wintransactions.com;
robhtant76@yahoo.com
Subject: Re: RIP Denny |

Ok, Victor's email is removed from: the list per his request,

I Just heard from Denny's sister Shawna ; She says there will be a service most likely in about a month. As all
of you can imagine the entire family is deeply saddened with this unexpected departure.

One thing Victor sad was true though I always saw Denny struggled to make people pay for the lunches
})) Thatis ok I guess we can all pay for our own lunch when we meet right ? So that would not be a big deal
We don't even need to meet every month , when ever we feel that there is an interest then we meet. Shawna

also said that

Denny loved and cared about our groyp and we should keep it open in his memory if possible.

If everyone says YES or NO by REPLY ALL we can decide guys,

Thank you :)

Sincerely,

Adam Ugur TUNC

Presiderit

Metropolitan Real Estate PLC

Twin Brothers’ Properties, LLC
wwnw Metropolitanaddis.com

www.Investorarizena.com

Ethiopia Cell : +251 - 929 346170
TurkeyCell : +90 - 3073694566 (also WHATS APP)
Us Cell D+l -4802939558 (also VIBER)

Ethiopiz Office :-Across fiom Friendship Hotel next to Ukraine Embassy ,Addis Ababa, Ethiopta , +251 011667 3193
US Office : 2875 W Ray Rd #6-444 Chandler, AZ 85224- USA , (480} 275-5651

DOCID_00058009



: icaj <victorgojcaj@yahoo.com” Wrote:
a 2016 at 12:21 AM, Victor Gojca) <victorgoieayidiya .
%}};?eu%ﬁgvtwbody when DENNY would ask for volunteers on moms meeting lol and no one volunteered

Get real folks

Take me off this list

On Aug 3, 2016, at 1:55 PM, Nishel Badiani <nishelbadiani@yahoo.com> wiote:
Agree with Adam! We should keep group together in honor of Denny
Sent from my iPhone
Nishel Badiani

602-920-0150 Direct
480-302-7991 Fax

On Aug 3, 2016, at 3:28 AM, Adam Ugur Tunc <adam@investorarizona. com> wrote:

Pear Mom's Grouap,

1 cannot believe this email wont be read by Denny |, I just Learned that he passed
away. I am deeply sad, he was a dear fiiend and an awesome guy to do business
with. We will miss him dearly :((

1 hope we can keep this group in his memeory as he put a lot of time in fo this and
made a great group of friends for many of us. We all know each other mostly just
because of him.

Rest In Peace DENNY{!

Sincerely,

Adam Ugir TUNC
President

Metropolitan Real Estate PLC
Twin Brothers' Properties, LLC

www. Metropolitanaddis.com
wwiw. lnvestorarizona.com

Ethiopia Cell © +251-929 346170
Turkey Cell |, +80 - 307 3604566 (also WHATS ATP)
US Cell 41 - 48023393552 (also VIBER)

DOGID_00058009
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Ethiopia Office :-Across from Friendship Hotel next to Ukraine Embassy ,Addis Ababa, Ethiopia , +251
011667 3193

US Office : 2875 W Ray Rd #6-444 Chandler, AZ 85224- USA , (480) 275-5651

On Wed, Oct 28, 2015 at 6:44 PM, Denny Chittick <demoney@yahoo.com>
wrote:

last reminder...

let me know if you are coming
thx

dc

DenSco Investment Corp
www.denscoinvestment.com 602-
469-3001 C 802-532-7737 f




L4 Message

Moo=

From: Brett Anderson [BAnderson@ATSAAZ.com]

Sent: 8/22/2016 9:00:18 AM

To: Beauchamp, David 6. {dbeauchamp@clarkhill.com]
Subject: Densco Payoff

Artachments: DOC082116-08212016085834.pdf; DOC082116-08212016085206.pdf

Good Morning David,
Attached is a payoff request on one of the Densca loans...
This one is for Victor Gojcaj — MWM-AZ, PLLC...

Can you provide good through 8-26 and also include a per diem in case we go past Friday?

Attached also is a copy of the recorded D.T.

Please let me know if you need anything else from rae on this...

Thank-you!

Brett Anderson
Branch Manager

American Title Service Agency
2929 E. Camelback Rd., #204
Phoehix, AZ 85016
602-424-7298 - Offkce
602-762-1918 — Cell
602-424-7299 - Efax
banderson@atsaaz.com

M

Ity 8. Ogl‘etby CR %0173

This message contains confidential information and is intended only for the individual named. if you are
not the named addrassee you should not dissaminate, distribute or copy this e-mail. Please notify the
sender immediately by e-mail if you have received this e-mail by mistake, delete this e<mail from your
system, including any backups in your email system. E-malil transmission cannot be guaranteed o be
secure as information could be intércepted, corrupted, lost, destroyed, arrive iate or incomplete, ov
contain viruses. The sender therefore does not accept liability for any errors or omissions in the contents
of this message, which arise as a result of e-mail transmission. If verification is required please request a

hard-copy version.

American Title Service Agency of Artzona

\\pocm_o-oomsw

CH_0008420
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2929 E. Camelback Road Suite 204

AMERICAN TITLE Phoenix, AZ 85016
SERVICE AGENCY — Phore: (602) 777-6800
Above At Else. Service! Fax: (602)424-7391
Angust 22, 2016
DENSCO Escrow No: 00081550-048-BA
Arn: David Beauchamp Loatt No.:

Existing Payor: MWM-AZ, PLLC - Victor Gojeaj

Property Address: 8106 E, Cypress St, Scottsdale,
AZ 85257

Anticipated Closs of Bscrow: 08-26-2016

We are processing an escrow for the borrower shown sbove and require a payoff statement from you. Please provide
the following information, sign whers indicated amd réturn it to us so that we may proceed with this transaction.

SreEEn>E> ALL INFORMATION MUST BE COMPLETED  >>>>>>>>>

Your Daytime Phone:

Next Payment Due Date:

Interest Rate:

Per Diem Rate: _§

Unpaid Principal Balance: §

Iiterest Doe:  §

Due From Toe

Additiopal Fee(s) _§

Total Payoff Amount .... _$

Descrive Add'] Fee(s) Above

Send Payoff Funds by: (Please Select One)
Wire Transfer to:
Bank Nzme:

D QOvemnight to:

Name on Aicount:

ABA/Routizig No:

Account Number:

Bank Phone No:

(Must be 1 Physical Address)

Estrow No: (0081550-048-BA

DOCID_0QD04578

POREQFRIVNG {012015)

CH_0008421



»  Branch :ATS User :BAND Connnent: Station Id :AAUY

OFFICIAL RECORDS OF
MARTCOPA COUNTY RECORDER
HELEN PURCELL
20150552451 07/30/2015 02:10
ELECTRONIC RECORDING

WHEY RECORDED MATL TO: M
DeaSor Tivestment
$132 W, Victoriz Place
Chinilier, AZ 85326
SPACE LINE LSEONLY,

DEED OF TRUST AND ASSIGNMENT OF RENTS
Dase: July 22,2015
TRUSTOR: MWM-AZ, PLLC, an Arizong Lirhited Liability Company
Address: 10055 E Morntain View Lake Dr., #205, Scottsdale, AZ 85258
BENEFICIARY:  DenSco Investment Corpocation, in Arizons ¢orporation ("Lendet™)

Address: 6132 W. Victoria Place, Chandler, AZ 85226
TRUSTEE: Trustes Corps
Address: 17100 Gilletts Ave,, Irvine, CA 92614

PROPERTY in the County of Maricopa, State of Arizona, described as: Lot 76, Subdivision Cox
Heights Unit Ons, in the Bock 83, of Maps, Page 13, mﬂxplamordmmekmﬁﬁ’lOfﬁmomeioopa
cm Arizona,

Sheetéddms:mosscyprma, Sooltedale, AZ 85257

WITNESSETH THAT Borrower doss herehy immvocably grant, bargain, sell and convey to Trustee, in Srust,
with: power of gale, the sbove-described real property;

TOGETHER WITH aff the improvements now or hercaftor crected on the Froperty, aod all casements,

SUBJECT, HOWEVER, to0 the right, power and authority hereinafter given to and cotiferred mpon Leader to
collect and apply such rents, issoes and profits. All replacements and additions slso shall be sovered by this
Deed of Trust. Aﬂofﬁeﬁ:mgoingsmfmedtnhﬂﬂsbwdoﬂhstuﬂnw

FOR THE PURPOSE OF SECURING:

A, Performance of each spd every agroement of Borrower herein contained, B. Payment of the principal sum of
$208,510.00 {U.S. $Two Hundred Fipht Thousand Five Hundted Ten Doliars and No Cents). This debt is
evidenced by Botrower's NOTE or NOTES dated the same date 25 thiy DEED OF TRUST, 2nd auy extension or
reacwal thereof {collectively, if applicable, the "Note®). C. Payment of a1} additional sums and interest fhereon
which at any Huw now or hereafter are owed by Bommower to Lender, o7 its successors or sesigns. D, Payment
of any amounts hereater advanced by Lender or paid on behalf of Borrower to perfonm any dutiss or obligations
of Borrower hereunder, or ofberwise to protect the Property or the Hen of this Deed of Trust,

TO PROTECT THE SECURITY OF THIS DEED OF TRUST, BORROWER AGREES:
1. Botvower has the sight fo grant and convey the Property and that Property is uneacumbered, except for

encumbrances of record. Borrowsr warranfs sod will defeid generally the tifls to the Property against all claims
and demands, subject to any encimtyances of record.

356274v3 —
MARICOPAAZ Page 1 of 5 Printed on §/12/2016 4:02:09PM
Document; DOT 2015.552451

'CH_0008422
DOCID_00004579



% Branch :ATS,User BAND Comment: Station Id :AAUY

A

20150552451

2. Borrower shall promptly pay when due the principal of and interest on the debt evidenced by the Note
and aty prepayroent and late charges due under the Note.

gphﬁﬁrgmmm&ofmymstwchﬁxg&gﬁmmMM(ndeﬁmdin&Nm)mthmlb
interest accrued, xnd then to reduce principal,

.4. Borrower shall pay 21 taxes, assessments, charges, finvs and fmpositions attributable to the Propaty
which may attain priccity over this Deed of Trust, and leaschold payments or ground rents, if any. Borrower
shalt prompily farnish to Lender all notices of amounts to be paid under this Paragraph 4. Borrower shall
promptly fumish to Lender receipts avidericing the payments,

5. Borfower shall promptiy discharpe any lien in which has priority over this Deed of Trust unless
Borrower: {a) agrees in writing to the payment of the gbligation secured by the lien in a manner acbeptable to
Yender; (b) contasts in good £aifk the lien by, or defends against enforcement of the Lien in, legal proceedings
which in Lender's opinion opeate to prevens the enforcement of lies; or (¢) secures from the holder of the lien
20 agréement saticfactory to Lender subordinating the lien to this Deed of Trust. If Lender determines that. any
part of the Property is subject to 2 lien which may attain priority over this Deed of Trust, Lender may give
Borrower a nofice idenitifying the en. Borrower ghall satisfy the Hien or take one or more atfions sét forth
within 10 days of the beginning of notice.

6. Borrower shall keep said Propesly in good ¢ondition and repair; not to remove or demolish any building
thereon unleds part of the construction plan approved in writing by Lender; to complets or restore promptly and
in good and workmaniike roanner any building which may be constrgcted, damaged or destroyed therecn and to
pay when due all claims for Tabor performed and materials furnished therefor; to comply with all Jaws affecting
said Property or requiring any alterations or improvenents to be made thereon; not to conmit or permit waste
thereof; not to commit, suffer or pemit any act upon said Property in violation of law; fo cultivate, irrigate,
fertilize, fumigate, prane and do 41l other acts which from the character or use of said Property may be
reasomably necessary, the specific ermumterations herein niot excluding the geneml.

7. Borrower shall provide, maintzin and deliver to Lender fire insurance and geaeral lability insurance cn
the Property satisfactoey to and with loss payable to Lender, The amount collected under anty fire or other
insurance policy may be apphied by Bomower upon any indehtedness secumed hereby and in such order as
Borrower may determing, or at option. of Borvower the entire amount so cdllected or gy part thereof may be
released to Lender, Sush application or releast shall not cure of waive any default or notice of defanlt bereunder
or invalidate any act done prosuanit to-such notice.

2, Bomower shall appear in and défend sny action of proceeding purporting to affect the security bereof or
the rights or powers of Lender or Trustee; and to pay all costs and expenses, incinding cost of evidence of fitle
and gttomeys’ fees in a reasonzble sum, in any mch betion o proceeding in which Lender or Trustee may
appear.

9, Borrower shall pay jmmediately and without demand ail suos expended by Lender or Trustes prrstant
10 the provisions hereof, with interest from date of expenditure, 2t the rate of interest found on the Note,

10, Bomower shall not cause or permit the presence, use, disposal, storage. or release of avy Hazardous
Substances on or in the Property. Borzower shall not do ar allow anyone elge to do, anything affecting the
Property that is in violation of any Environmental Law. The preceding two sentences shall not spply to the
mmmﬂmgemthekopuiyofmﬂimﬂuﬁmﬁﬁmbf%ﬁom&bsmﬂﬂm
genenlly recognized ko be appropriate to noomal cleasing and maintenance. porposes of a commercial or
residential propexty. Borrower shall promyptly give Lender written potice of any investigation, claim, Semand,
mmmwmwmmwmmammmmmmam
Hazardous Substance or Environmental Law of which Bomower has actual or constructive kmowledpe. If
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necessary remedial actions in accordance with Envimnmental Laws, As used in this Paragtaph 10, "Hazardous
Substunoes” are those substances defined as toxic or hazardous sabstences by Envirommental Law and the
following substances: gasaline, kerosene, ofher fiatmable or foxic petrolewm products, toxic pesticides or
herbicides, volatile soivents, materials containing asbestos, formaldehyde or dioxins, and radicactive materials,
As uscd in this Paragragh 10, *Enviropmentil Law” means atl federal laws and laws of the state, county and city
of the jurisdiction where the Property is located that relates to bealth, safety or environmental protection.

IT IS MUTUALLY AGREED:

11, Should Borrower fzil to make any payment or to do any act as hesio provided, then Lender ar Trustee,
but without obligation so to do and without notice o or demand upon Borrower and without releasing Borrower
from any obligation hereof, xay: (a) make or do the same in such manner and 0 such extent a3 either may deem
necessary to protect the seonrity hereof, Lender oc Trustes béing suthorized to enter upon said Property for such
purposes; (b) appear in and defend any action or proceeding purporting to affect the security hereof oz the rights
qr powess of Lender or Trastee; {¢) pay, prochiase, contést or compromise any encumbrance, charge or hen
which in the judgemient of either appears to be prior or superior hereto; and {(d) in exercising any such powers, or
in enforcing this Deed of Tiust by foreclosure, pay necessary expenses, employ counsel and pay kis teasonable
fees. Any xmounts dispersed by Lender under this Pargraph 11 shall become additional debt of Botrower's,
secured by this Deed of Trust uniess Bomower and Leader agree to other texms of payment, these ambunts shafl
be payable, with inferest, upon demand from Lender to Borrower.

12. Any award of demages in connection with any condenmation for public use of or injury to said Propexty
or any part thereof is hereby assigned and shall be paid to Lender who may 2pply or release such monies
receivéd by it in the same manner gnd with the same effect as above provided for disposition of proceeds of fire
or other insurance,

13. TIME IS OF THE ESSENCE IN EACH COVENANT OF THIS DEED OF TRUST; and that by
accepting payment of any sums secured hereby after its due date, Lender does niot waive its ripht either to
Tequire prompt payrment when due of all other summs so secured o to declave defalt for failure to pay,

14. At any time or from tine to time, without Hability therefor and without notice, upon written request of
Lender and presentation of this Beed of Trust #ud said Note for endorsement, and withiout affecting the personal
lizbility of any person for payment of the indebtedness seoured hereby, Trstoe may; (2) reconvey all or any part
of said Propesty; consent to the making of any may or plat thereof; (b) join in granting any easement thereon; or
{c) join in any extension agresment or any agreement subordinating the lien or change hereof

18, A= sdditions! security, Bomrower herchy gives to, tonfers upon and assigns to Lender the right, power
and suthority during the cantinence of these Trusts; to collect the rents, jsgues and profits of said Property,
reserving unto Borrower the right, prior to any defeult by Lender payment of any indebtedness sectred hereby
or in performance of any agreement hereunder, to collect and retain such rents, issues and profits as they become
due and payable. Upon any such defoult, Lender may at any Yime without notice, cither in petson, by ageat or
by a recciver to be appointed by 2 court, and without yegard to the adequacy of any security for the indebfednéss
bérety seciwed, enter tpon and take possession of said Property of any part heteof, in fts owri name sue for of
otherwise collect such rents, issues and profits, including those past due and wopaid, and apply the sme, less
costs end expenses of operation and collecfion, inchuding reasonable attomeye féés, upon any _
secured hereby, and in such order as Lender may detetine. The entering upon and taking possession of said
Property, ths collection of such rents, issues and profits and the application thereof as aforesaid, shall not cure ot
waive any default 61 nofice of defanlt hereunder or invalidate any act done pursuznt to such sotice,

16. The failure of Borrower to comply fully with the tamis of the Note or this Deed of Trust shall constitate
an immediate default hereunder, and the ocemrence of any default under sny ofher notes or deeds of trust
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between the parties securing any other indebtedness owed by Borrower to Lender shall also constitute & defauls
ufider this Deed of Trost. Upon any such default, Lender sinll have the ght, at its election, to accelerate
imme_dmglyany_orangfrheﬁloans,and'pmmdto enforce all of Eender's rights, in accondance with Arizona
!xw_,nﬂud;ugw:ﬂmnhmimommﬁ@ttoﬁ:mmanyorannfmem&mstmdpmma&ﬁdemy
judgment(s).

¥ the Property is sold, assigned or transferred, whether voluntarily, involuntarily, or by operation of law, the
wabenﬁrelmmpal" balance together with acorued interest and ail other charges shall becors imediately due and
e

17. Notice of sale having been given as then vequired by Jaw, and not less than the time required by law

having clapsed, Trustee, withort demand on Borrowsr, shall sell said Propecty at the time and place fixed by it
in safd notice of sale, either a3 a whale of in separate parcels and in such érder as it may determine, at public
auction o fhe highest bidder for cash in lawful oney of the United States, payable at tims of sale. Trustes
shall deliver to the purchaser its deed conveying the Property so sold, but without any cowemnant or warrgnty
express oF implied. The recitals in such dead of any matters or Sacts shall be conclusive proof of the trathfulness
thereof. Any person, includihy Borrower, Trustee or Lender, may parchase at such sale,
After deducting all costs, fees and expenses of Trustee and of this Trust, including cost of evidence of title and
reasonble attomeys' fess in connection with sale, Trustes shall apply the procesds of saloe fo payment of; all
sums then secured hereby and all other syms due undér the terms hereof, with accrued interest; and el othex
sums then secured heteby; amd the rematnder, if any, to the person or nersons legally eptitled thereto, or as
provided in ARS. § 33-812. To the extent permitted by law, 2n action may be maintaimed by Lender to tecover
a deficiency judgment for any balance due hereunder, Lender may foretlose this Deed of Trust as & reaity
mintpage,

If Property nnder this Deed of Trust is located in more than one county, regardless of whether Propenty is
contigious ¢r hot, Trustee may sell all Propexty in any one of the counties in which part of Property is located;
and unless Trustes receives tontrary written instructions from Lénder or Borrower, Trustee may sell all Property
cither in parcels or in whale.

If indsbtedness secnved hereby is secured by one o more Gther deeds of trust, e npon default of Bomower i
payment of indebtedness or performmnce of any other agreement with Lender, Trustee misy sell Property subject
mﬁb@ofmmwwommﬂrmmmmmummmmm
serially.

Trusitee is not obligated to notify any party hereto of pending sale under anty other deeds of trust, or of any action
of proceeding in whith Borrower, Lender or Trastee shall be a party, unless brought by Trustee.

18. This Peed of Trust gppliss to, inures to the benefit of, and binds all parties hereto, their heirs, lagatees,
of the Note secured hereby; or, if the Nots has been pledged, the pledgee thereof. In this Deed of Trust,
whenever the context 80 fequires, the mascyline gender includes the ferninine and/or neuter, and the singnlar
pimsber inchudes the plural.

19. Lender may, for any reason or cause, fom time to time remove Trustpe and appoint a substitate/
suceessar trustes to zny Trustes appointed hereumder, and when any such substitution has been Sled for record
in the Office of fhe Recordsr of the Coumty in which the Property herein destribed is situated, it shall be
conclusive evidence of the sppointment of such trustee or trostees. thmﬁcmveyame}o therpa'ty‘thc
successor trastee ahall succeed to all the title, power and dutics conferred upon Trustee herein and by applicable

Taw.
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tizes withot potice o Borrowes, A mis may reet in the e :
s o B Iy c2auge o the peraon who collacts iomthly pryiments

21, Borowesimorigugoe herchy waives, nelases and dischacges ey homestend cuctuption cletwed or
Gechared xgaingt Property, '

24, Ifawy oo o provision of this Deed of Treytis huld lavalid ce nnenforcesble by s odort or srbitratoc of

Mﬁmm‘;ﬁﬁwwmwu&g‘;QMbtg

WA Exterk Dactskry 1o mie enforceible. Wnth yenn or provision caenot be 30 modified, it
:?gbmnddﬁ%mdﬁgd%mum';ﬂaw
wmmﬁ&nmmm wd

23, Upon pryment of all smns secared by this Deed of Trwst, Lander sbell seledes this Decd of Trust
withiout chargs to Borrower, exoept that Borowes sl pey sy recosdation oosts.

Upost writton vequest of Lender steting thet a1l swns secored hereby have bosn peid, and sgrrender of this
Miﬁgﬁﬂﬂ&w%ﬁmﬂﬁmﬂuﬁhﬁmﬁmﬁ focy, Troptee xhall
reconvey, without wattanty, fe Propecty then Held thereomder, The recitsls ia sy reconveyancs éxecatod under
this Deed of Tringt of sny snatiers or fucts shall be conclesiv proof of the trwififulness theesof, Bocrowsr ia sch
Teconveyanch zixy be desctibed 23 “the pesion o persons logally entitied fherato ™

Reqoest iz heceby ruade that s fopy of sy motice Of defirgiit and 2 copy of sty notice of tale hereunder be maiied
o Borrower at its/his/her adidvess hereinbestwe sot foroL
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v 1 -

._m

STATEOPARIZONA )

MARICOPA,AZ

Docoment: DOT 2015.552451

DOCID_00004579

Station Jd :AAUY

Page 5of § Printed on 8/42/2016 4:02:14 PM

CH_0008426



	Gojcaj Exhibit No. 663
	Gojcaj Exhibit No. 664
	Gojcaj Exhibit No. 665
	Gojcaj Exhibit No. 666
	Gojcaj Exhibit No. 667
	Gojcaj Exhibit No. 668_Redacted
	Gojcaj Exhibit No. 669
	Gojcaj Exhibit No. 670
	Gojcaj Exhibit No. 671
	Gojcaj Exhibit No. 672
	Gojcaj Exhibit No. 673_Redacted
	Gojcaj Exhibit No. 674
	Gojcaj Exhibit No. 675
	Gojcaj Exhibit No. 676_Redacted
	Gojcaj Exhibit No. 677
	Gojcaj Exhibit No. 678
	Gojcaj Exhibit No. 679
	Gojcaj Exhibit No. 680



